

B.103 Balance Sheet of Nonfinancial Noncorporate Business

Billions of dollars; amounts outstanding end of period, not seasonally adjusted

| | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2013 | | | | 2014 | | |
|--|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|-----------|
| | | | | | | Q1 | Q2 | Q3 | Q4 | Q1 | Q2 | |
| 1 Assets | 12017.8 | 12599.0 | 13161.4 | 13926.2 | 15023.1 | 14140.6 | 14441.3 | 14765.1 | 15023.1 | 15120.9 | 15254.4 | 1 |
| 2 Nonfinancial assets | 8441.5 | 8870.7 | 9416.6 | 10107.2 | 11168.7 | 10326.4 | 10614.1 | 10925.6 | 11168.7 | 11247.0 | 11338.1 | 2 |
| 3 Real estate (1) | 7332.9 | 7708.0 | 8181.1 | 8832.2 | 9864.4 | 9040.2 | 9319.8 | 9623.9 | 9864.4 | 9956.5 | 10074.6 | 3 |
| 4 Residential | 4273.0 | 4411.3 | 4600.6 | 4976.6 | 5513.4 | 5094.0 | 5233.1 | 5383.1 | 5513.4 | 5608.3 | 5651.0 | 4 |
| 5 Nonresidential | 3059.9 | 3296.7 | 3580.5 | 3855.6 | 4351.0 | 3946.2 | 4086.7 | 4240.8 | 4351.0 | 4348.2 | 4423.6 | 5 |
| 6 Equipment (2) | 702.5 | 715.7 | 747.2 | 769.9 | 791.7 | 777.4 | 785.3 | 792.1 | 791.7 | 786.8 | 777.5 | 6 |
| 7 Residential (3) | 44.0 | 42.2 | 43.9 | 44.3 | 43.3 | 44.3 | 43.9 | 43.5 | 43.3 | 43.4 | 42.5 | 7 |
| 8 Nonresidential | 658.5 | 673.5 | 703.3 | 725.5 | 748.3 | 733.1 | 741.4 | 748.6 | 748.3 | 743.4 | 735.0 | 8 |
| 9 Intellectual property products (2) | 183.6 | 190.2 | 197.0 | 206.7 | 215.3 | 209.8 | 213.3 | 215.5 | 215.3 | 198.5 | 179.4 | 9 |
| 10 Inventories (2) | 222.5 | 256.9 | 291.3 | 298.5 | 297.3 | 298.9 | 295.8 | 294.1 | 297.3 | 305.1 | 306.7 | 10 |
| 11 Financial assets | 3576.3 | 3728.3 | 3744.9 | 3819.0 | 3854.4 | 3814.2 | 3827.2 | 3839.5 | 3854.4 | 3873.9 | 3916.3 | 11 |
| 12 Checkable deposits and currency | 534.4 | 531.6 | 529.3 | 544.2 | 540.5 | 541.4 | 541.1 | 540.6 | 540.5 | 543.2 | 549.1 | 12 |
| 13 Time and savings deposits | 353.3 | 356.2 | 360.1 | 365.1 | 372.7 | 365.7 | 368.0 | 370.2 | 372.7 | 374.6 | 378.8 | 13 |
| 14 Money market fund shares | 73.7 | 76.8 | 77.7 | 78.7 | 80.4 | 78.9 | 79.4 | 79.8 | 80.4 | 80.8 | 81.7 | 14 |
| 15 Credit market instruments | 89.1 | 95.8 | 96.8 | 98.1 | 100.2 | 98.3 | 98.9 | 99.5 | 100.2 | 100.7 | 101.8 | 15 |
| 16 Treasury securities | 46.1 | 48.1 | 48.6 | 49.3 | 50.3 | 49.3 | 49.6 | 49.9 | 50.3 | 50.5 | 51.1 | 16 |
| 17 Municipal securities | 5.1 | 5.6 | 5.7 | 5.8 | 5.9 | 5.8 | 5.8 | 5.8 | 5.9 | 5.9 | 6.0 | 17 |
| 18 Mortgages | 37.9 | 42.1 | 42.5 | 43.1 | 44.0 | 43.2 | 43.4 | 43.7 | 44.0 | 44.2 | 44.7 | 18 |
| 19 Consumer credit | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 19 |
| 20 Trade receivables | 496.3 | 533.4 | 539.2 | 546.6 | 558.0 | 547.5 | 550.9 | 554.3 | 558.0 | 560.9 | 567.1 | 20 |
| 21 Miscellaneous assets | 2029.5 | 2134.4 | 2141.8 | 2186.2 | 2202.6 | 2182.5 | 2189.0 | 2195.0 | 2202.6 | 2213.7 | 2237.9 | 21 |
| 22 Insurance receivables | 101.8 | 131.7 | 120.1 | 135.9 | 108.5 | 128.6 | 122.4 | 115.6 | 108.5 | 108.4 | 109.4 | 22 |
| 23 Equity investment in GSEs (4) | 6.3 | 6.7 | 7.0 | 7.2 | 7.8 | 7.1 | 7.4 | 7.6 | 7.8 | 8.0 | 8.1 | 23 |
| 24 Other | 1921.3 | 1996.0 | 2014.8 | 2043.1 | 2086.3 | 2046.8 | 2059.2 | 2071.8 | 2086.3 | 2097.4 | 2120.4 | 24 |
| 25 Liabilities | 5731.0 | 5675.6 | 5755.0 | 5857.1 | 5983.1 | 5858.7 | 5897.3 | 5939.0 | 5983.1 | 6011.9 | 6084.6 | 25 |
| 26 Credit market instruments | 3985.4 | 3950.9 | 3986.1 | 4069.5 | 4180.0 | 4063.5 | 4101.0 | 4136.3 | 4180.0 | 4204.7 | 4273.1 | 26 |
| 27 Depository institution loans n.e.c. | 944.2 | 927.4 | 984.2 | 1072.2 | 1121.8 | 1076.8 | 1094.4 | 1105.9 | 1121.8 | 1132.1 | 1172.7 | 27 |
| 28 Other loans and advances | 172.1 | 170.8 | 171.3 | 180.7 | 186.9 | 180.2 | 180.6 | 181.5 | 186.9 | 187.8 | 188.4 | 28 |
| 29 Mortgages | 2869.0 | 2852.7 | 2830.6 | 2816.6 | 2871.4 | 2806.5 | 2825.9 | 2848.9 | 2871.4 | 2884.8 | 2911.9 | 29 |
| 30 Trade payables | 397.6 | 427.8 | 435.7 | 434.5 | 441.4 | 438.6 | 440.3 | 442.0 | 441.4 | 443.3 | 446.6 | 30 |
| 31 Taxes payable | 99.9 | 99.2 | 100.3 | 102.3 | 105.4 | 102.6 | 103.5 | 104.4 | 105.4 | 106.2 | 107.9 | 31 |
| 32 Foreign direct investment in U.S. | 4.8 | 5.3 | 6.1 | 6.6 | 7.3 | 6.5 | 6.6 | 7.0 | 7.3 | 7.5 | 7.5 | 32 |
| 33 Miscellaneous liabilities | 1243.3 | 1192.4 | 1226.8 | 1244.2 | 1249.0 | 1247.4 | 1246.0 | 1249.2 | 1249.0 | 1250.2 | 1249.5 | 33 |
| 34 Net worth (5) | 6286.8 | 6923.4 | 7406.4 | 8069.1 | 9040.1 | 8281.9 | 8543.9 | 8826.1 | 9040.1 | 9109.1 | 9169.8 | 34 |
| Memo: | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Replacement-cost value of structures: | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 35 Residential | 2815.4 | 2839.6 | 2831.2 | 2870.4 | 2989.8 | 2900.0 | 2921.8 | 2947.6 | 2989.8 | 3055.5 | 3064.6 | 35 |
| 36 Nonresidential | 1763.6 | 1783.7 | 1837.5 | 1885.8 | 1971.6 | 1906.9 | 1937.2 | 1951.7 | 1971.6 | 1979.9 | 1981.6 | 36 |
| 37 Debt/net worth (percent) (6) | 63.4 | 57.1 | 53.8 | 50.4 | 46.2 | 49.1 | 48.0 | 46.9 | 46.2 | 46.2 | 46.6 | 37 |

(1) At market value.

(2) At replacement (current) cost.

(3) Durable goods in rental properties.

(4) Equity in the Farm Credit System.

(5) Line 1 less line 25. Included in table B.100, line 29.

(6) Line 26 divided by line 34.

R.100 Change in Net Worth of Households and Nonprofit Organizations

Billions of dollars; not seasonally adjusted

| | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2013 | | | | 2014 | | |
|--|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|----------|
| | | | | | | Q1 | Q2 | Q3 | Q4 | Q1 | Q2 | |
| 1 Change in net worth (1) | 1742.6 | 4214.8 | 1214.5 | 5825.4 | 9344.5 | 2766.8 | 1523.8 | 2345.8 | 2708.1 | 1234.4 | 1390.4 | 1 |
| 2 Net investment | 705.6 | 1028.0 | 1286.8 | 1154.2 | 1076.4 | 447.4 | 124.7 | 79.1 | 425.1 | 439.4 | 209.0 | 2 |
| 3 Net physical investment | 109.8 | 134.9 | 164.8 | 249.1 | 328.7 | 78.5 | 82.0 | 84.7 | 83.5 | 84.7 | 95.0 | 3 |
| 4 Capital expenditures | 1429.3 | 1448.9 | 1501.3 | 1614.3 | 1740.4 | 425.9 | 433.2 | 439.6 | 441.7 | 437.8 | 449.9 | 4 |
| 5 - Consumption of fixed capital | 1319.5 | 1314.0 | 1336.5 | 1365.2 | 1411.7 | 347.3 | 351.2 | 354.9 | 358.2 | 353.1 | 354.8 | 5 |
| 6 Net lending (+) or net borrowing (-) | 595.8 | 893.1 | 1122.0 | 905.1 | 747.7 | 368.9 | 42.7 | -5.7 | 341.7 | 354.7 | 114.0 | 6 |
| 7 Net acquisition of financial assets | 671.6 | 788.8 | 1057.1 | 1180.6 | 991.2 | 346.3 | 92.2 | 134.3 | 418.5 | 353.7 | 291.2 | 7 |
| 8 - Net increase in liabilities | 75.8 | -104.3 | -64.9 | 275.5 | 243.6 | -22.7 | 49.4 | 139.9 | 76.9 | -1.0 | 177.2 | 8 |
| Holding gains on assets at market value (2) | 511.2 | 2462.9 | 30.2 | 4445.6 | 8123.6 | 2333.7 | 1298.3 | 2264.0 | 2227.7 | 878.1 | 1185.4 | 9 |
| 10 Real estate | -1138.9 | -395.9 | -155.9 | 1514.6 | 2386.3 | 627.2 | 665.3 | 564.7 | 529.1 | 386.4 | 202.0 | 10 |
| 11 Corporate equities | 1514.1 | 1645.3 | 56.9 | 1389.6 | 2886.7 | 915.2 | 277.8 | 872.3 | 821.4 | 296.4 | 638.2 | 11 |
| 12 Mutual fund shares | 466.0 | 255.3 | -268.7 | 326.9 | 804.5 | 192.5 | 16.0 | 272.1 | 323.9 | 57.5 | 87.5 | 12 |
| 13 Equity in noncorporate business | -1147.1 | 462.8 | 532.8 | 675.2 | 1013.7 | 211.7 | 276.1 | 298.6 | 227.2 | 65.4 | 74.7 | 13 |
| 14 Life insurance reserves | 34.8 | 21.7 | -7.4 | 18.9 | 27.5 | 8.2 | 1.0 | 7.7 | 10.5 | 1.7 | 5.0 | 14 |
| 15 Pension entitlements | 782.7 | 474.6 | -127.3 | 520.5 | 1005.0 | 378.8 | 62.1 | 248.7 | 315.4 | 70.7 | 178.0 | 15 |
| 16 Equity investment under PPIP | -0.3 | -1.0 | -0.2 | -0.1 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 16 |
| Holding gains on assets at current cost (2) | -47.4 | -91.1 | 22.4 | -38.9 | -91.1 | -11.2 | -21.2 | -28.8 | -29.9 | -28.3 | -15.7 | 17 |
| 18 Consumer durable goods | -40.8 | -88.3 | 17.7 | -41.5 | -92.2 | -10.4 | -21.4 | -29.5 | -30.9 | -31.2 | -18.6 | 18 |
| 19 Equipment | -4.7 | -2.4 | 2.5 | -0.1 | -0.3 | -0.7 | -0.1 | 0.3 | 0.2 | 1.5 | 1.8 | 19 |
| 20 Intellectual property products | -2.0 | -0.4 | 2.2 | 2.8 | 1.4 | -0.2 | 0.3 | 0.4 | 0.9 | 1.3 | 1.1 | 20 |
| 21 Other volume changes (3) | 573.2 | 815.1 | -124.8 | 264.5 | 235.6 | -3.0 | 122.0 | 31.5 | 85.2 | -54.8 | 11.8 | 21 |
| Memo: | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 22 Net worth outstanding (4) | 58268.8 | 62483.6 | 63698.1 | 69523.5 | 78868.0 | 72290.3 | 73814.1 | 76159.9 | 78868.0 | 80102.4 | 81492.8 | 22 |
| 23 Disposable personal income | 10942.5 | 11237.9 | 11801.4 | 12384.0 | 12505.1 | 12340.4 | 12470.7 | 12585.8 | 12623.7 | 12772.9 | 12979.5 | 23 |

(1) Sum of net investment (line 2), holding gains (lines 9 and 17), and other volume changes (line 21).

(2) Calculated as change in amount outstanding less net purchases during period less disaster-related losses to fixed assets.

(3) Consists of statistical discontinuities and disaster-related losses to fixed assets. Also includes the difference between series for consumption of fixed capital published by BEA.

(4) Table B.100, line 42.

R.102 Change in Net Worth of Nonfinancial Corporate Business

Billions of dollars; not seasonally adjusted

| | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2013 | | | | 2014 | | |
|--|----------------|---------------|--------------|--------------|---------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|-------------|--------------|----------|
| | | | | | | Q1 | Q2 | Q3 | Q4 | Q1 | Q2 | |
| 1 Change in net worth (1) | -2010.8 | 1451.3 | 935.8 | 594.4 | 1852.8 | 339.4 | 507.6 | 518.2 | 487.5 | 53.8 | 430.3 | 1 |
| 2 Net investment | 419.7 | 74.0 | -595.2 | -563.9 | -292.0 | -55.8 | -47.2 | -138.0 | -50.9 | -124.2 | 3.8 | 2 |
| 3 Net physical investment | -76.3 | 184.0 | 262.4 | 305.3 | 293.5 | 56.7 | 66.0 | 85.8 | 85.0 | 89.5 | 99.3 | 3 |
| 4 Capital expenditures | 1020.8 | 1235.4 | 1331.9 | 1478.0 | 1525.8 | 359.0 | 375.1 | 395.7 | 396.1 | 399.4 | 414.4 | 4 |
| 5 - Consumption of fixed capital | 1090.4 | 1092.4 | 1137.8 | 1182.2 | 1228.9 | 302.7 | 305.3 | 309.2 | 311.8 | 316.0 | 318.5 | 5 |
| 6 - Inventory valuation adjustment | 6.7 | -41.0 | -68.3 | -9.5 | 3.3 | -0.4 | 3.8 | 0.7 | -0.7 | -6.2 | -3.4 | 6 |
| 7 Net lending (+) or net borrowing (-) | 548.5 | 145.2 | -400.9 | -509.7 | -212.2 | -57.7 | -19.2 | -120.1 | -15.2 | -84.2 | -7.2 | 7 |
| 8 Net acquisition of financial assets | 299.8 | 632.7 | 493.4 | 686.9 | 932.0 | 237.2 | 236.8 | 196.4 | 261.6 | 66.1 | 283.5 | 8 |
| 9 - Net increase in liabilities | -248.7 | 487.6 | 894.3 | 1196.6 | 1144.2 | 294.9 | 256.1 | 316.4 | 276.8 | 150.3 | 290.7 | 9 |
| 10 Net corporate equity issues | -52.5 | -255.1 | -456.7 | -359.5 | -373.3 | -54.8 | -94.0 | -103.7 | -120.7 | -129.5 | -88.3 | 10 |
| Holding gains on assets | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 11 at market value (2) | -2626.0 | 738.2 | 676.8 | 492.6 | 1367.8 | 224.2 | 397.0 | 454.5 | 292.1 | -54.0 | 233.0 | 11 |
| 12 Real estate | -2646.4 | 724.6 | 684.9 | 478.3 | 1337.3 | 215.2 | 395.6 | 445.8 | 280.7 | -56.2 | 229.0 | 12 |
| 13 Mutual fund shares | 20.4 | 13.6 | -8.1 | 14.3 | 30.5 | 9.0 | 1.4 | 8.7 | 11.4 | 2.2 | 4.0 | 13 |
| Holding gains on assets less | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 14 liabilities at current cost (2) | 151.3 | 1.9 | 181.2 | 84.2 | 11.6 | -35.2 | 15.3 | 59.5 | -27.9 | -23.9 | -33.5 | 14 |
| 15 Equipment | -16.1 | 41.1 | 76.6 | 30.1 | 8.6 | -1.0 | 3.4 | 6.4 | -0.2 | 7.6 | 11.3 | 15 |
| 16 Intellectual property products | 3.1 | 22.5 | 27.9 | 43.5 | 26.1 | 1.6 | 5.5 | 9.1 | 10.0 | 11.7 | 7.4 | 16 |
| 17 Inventories (3) | 31.6 | 69.1 | 33.7 | 12.7 | -0.3 | 4.7 | -5.6 | -2.1 | 2.8 | 22.6 | 3.1 | 17 |
| 18 Direct investment abroad | -35.7 | -145.6 | -47.6 | 5.9 | -28.4 | -42.8 | -12.7 | 30.6 | -3.6 | -2.1 | -0.2 | 18 |
| 19 - Foreign direct investment in U.S. | -168.5 | -14.8 | -90.7 | 8.1 | -5.7 | -2.4 | -24.8 | -15.4 | 36.9 | 63.7 | 55.1 | 19 |
| 20 Other volume changes (4) | 44.1 | 637.1 | 673.0 | 581.5 | 765.4 | 206.2 | 142.6 | 142.3 | 274.2 | 255.9 | 227.0 | 20 |
| Memo: | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 21 Net worth outstanding (5) | 14279.9 | 15731.1 | 16666.9 | 17261.3 | 19114.1 | 17600.7 | 18108.3 | 18626.5 | 19114.1 | 19167.9 | 19598.2 | 21 |

(1) Sum of net investment (line 2), holding gains (lines 11 and 14), and other volume changes (line 20).

(2) Calculated as change in amount outstanding less net purchases during period less disaster-related losses to fixed assets.

(3) Before inventory valuation adjustment.

(4) Consists of statistical discontinuities and disaster-related losses to fixed assets.

(5) Table B.102, line 36.

R.103 Change in Net Worth of Nonfinancial Noncorporate Business

Billions of dollars; not seasonally adjusted

| | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2013 | | | | 2014 | | |
|--|----------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|-------------|-------------|----------|
| | | | | | | Q1 | Q2 | Q3 | Q4 | Q1 | Q2 | |
| 1 Change in net worth (1) | -1251.3 | 636.6 | 483.0 | 662.7 | 971.0 | 212.7 | 262.1 | 282.2 | 213.9 | 69.0 | 60.8 | 1 |
| 2 Net capital transfers paid | -6.0 | -7.8 | -1.6 | -4.9 | -0.0 | -0.0 | -0.0 | -0.0 | -0.0 | -0.0 | 0.0 | 2 |
| 3 Net investment | -106.1 | 166.7 | -57.0 | -7.2 | -43.0 | 1.7 | -15.5 | -14.9 | -14.1 | 2.9 | -14.4 | 3 |
| 4 Net physical investment | -42.7 | -25.7 | 12.6 | 27.8 | 51.9 | 9.4 | 11.3 | 15.5 | 15.7 | 12.9 | 16.7 | 4 |
| 5 Capital expenditures | 227.9 | 245.1 | 281.7 | 303.7 | 337.9 | 79.7 | 82.4 | 87.4 | 88.4 | 86.7 | 91.0 | 5 |
| 6 - Consumption of fixed capital | 270.7 | 270.9 | 269.1 | 275.9 | 286.0 | 70.3 | 71.1 | 71.9 | 72.8 | 73.8 | 74.3 | 6 |
| 7 Net lending (+) or net borrowing (-) | 48.7 | 33.5 | -11.0 | -22.9 | -51.9 | -9.4 | -11.3 | -15.5 | -15.7 | -12.9 | -16.7 | 7 |
| 8 Net acquisition of financial assets | -117.1 | 152.0 | 16.6 | 74.1 | 35.4 | -4.8 | 13.0 | 12.3 | 14.9 | 19.5 | 42.4 | 8 |
| 9 - Net increase in liabilities | -165.8 | 118.5 | 27.6 | 97.0 | 87.3 | 4.6 | 24.3 | 27.8 | 30.6 | 32.4 | 59.1 | 9 |
| 10 Proprietor's net investment (2) | -112.1 | 158.9 | -58.6 | -12.2 | -43.0 | 1.7 | -15.5 | -14.9 | -14.1 | 2.9 | -14.4 | 10 |
| 11 Holding gains on real estate (3) | -1187.1 | 390.8 | 482.6 | 649.4 | 1015.5 | 205.9 | 275.9 | 299.1 | 234.6 | 85.2 | 110.9 | 11 |
| 12 Residential | -469.3 | 155.2 | 203.8 | 389.6 | 535.1 | 118.3 | 138.9 | 148.9 | 129.0 | 93.1 | 41.0 | 12 |
| 13 Nonresidential | -717.9 | 235.6 | 278.8 | 259.9 | 480.4 | 87.6 | 136.9 | 150.2 | 105.6 | -7.8 | 69.9 | 13 |
| 14 Holding gains on assets at current cost (3) | 30.4 | 64.0 | 49.9 | 22.2 | -6.1 | 3.8 | 0.5 | -3.0 | -7.3 | -19.8 | -36.5 | 14 |
| 15 Residential equipment | -2.7 | -2.3 | 1.0 | -0.4 | -2.1 | -0.3 | -0.8 | -0.6 | -0.4 | 0.3 | -0.8 | 15 |
| 16 Nonresidential equipment | 24.3 | 26.5 | 17.8 | 11.7 | 9.3 | 4.3 | 5.1 | 4.0 | -4.1 | -8.7 | -13.0 | 16 |
| 17 Intellectual property products | 10.2 | 9.3 | 4.2 | 6.6 | 5.4 | 2.3 | 2.6 | 1.5 | -1.0 | -17.5 | -20.0 | 17 |
| 18 Inventories | -0.3 | 30.7 | 27.6 | 4.1 | -18.5 | -2.5 | -6.5 | -7.9 | -1.6 | 6.0 | -2.8 | 18 |
| 19 - Foreign direct investment in U.S. | 1.0 | 0.2 | 0.8 | -0.1 | 0.2 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.2 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 19 |
| 20 Other volume changes (4) | 17.5 | 22.9 | 9.1 | 3.3 | 4.5 | 1.4 | 1.3 | 1.1 | 0.8 | 0.7 | 0.8 | 20 |
| Memo: | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 21 Net worth outstanding (5) | 6286.8 | 6923.4 | 7406.4 | 8069.1 | 9040.1 | 8281.9 | 8543.9 | 8826.1 | 9040.1 | 9109.1 | 9169.8 | 21 |

(1) Sum of net capital transfers paid (line 2), net investment (line 3), holding gains (lines 11 and 14), and other volume changes (line 20).

(2) Shown on table F.103, line 31.

(3) Calculated as change in amount outstanding less net investment during period less disaster-related losses to fixed assets.

(4) Consists of statistical discontinuities and disaster-related losses to fixed assets.

(5) Table B.103, line 34.